

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY, THE NINETH DAY OF MARCH,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

SECOND APPEAL NO: 834 OF 2025

Between:

Pamidi Koteswara Rao, S/o Sessaiah, Aged 50 years, R/o D.No.3-72-2, 3rd lane, Pandirupuram Chilakaluripet town, Palanadu District.

...Appellant/Appellant/Defendant

AND

Sanampudi Bhulakshmi, W/o Vasubabu, Aged 38 years, R/o 2-155, Chimmiribanda Road, Dronadula village, Martur Mandal, Prakasam District.

...Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC, against the Judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.136 of 2022 dated 25.09.2025 on the file I Additional District Judge Prakasam District at Ongole, confirming the Judgement and Decree dt: 21.11.2022 passed in O.S.No.9 of 2020 on the file Senior Civil Judge, Addanki;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025:

Petition under Section order XLI rule 5 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay execution proceedings filed in EP.No.20 of 2023 on the file Principal Senior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet, during pendency of second appeal, pending disposal of SA.No.834 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier order



of the High Court dated.08.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ravi Teja Gude, Advocate for the Petitioner and Sri D.Krishna Murthy, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

On 08.01.2026, this Court passed an interim order which reads as follows:

"Heard both the learned counsel.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings in E.P.No.20 of 2023 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet for a period of four (4) weeks, subject to payment of 1/3rd of the decretal amount by the appellant.

For hearing, list the matter after two (2) weeks."

Thereafter, the matter was listed on four occasions, during which time was sought for compliance with the orders passed by this Court on 08.01.2026. However, today, learned counsel for the appellant reported that the orders passed by this Court on 08.01.2026 have not been complied with.

In view of such non-compliance of the orders, interim order dated 08.01.2026 stands vacated.

The respondents are at liberty to proceed further, in accordance with law.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Senior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet.
2. Sanampudi Bhulakshmi, W/o Vasubabu, R/o 2-155, Chimmiribanda Road, Dronadula village, Martur Mandal, Prakasam District. (by RPAD)
3. One CC to Sri. Ravi Teja Gude, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. D.Krishna Murthy, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED: 09/03/2026

ORDER

SA.No.834 of 2025

DIRECTION

