

[3329]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
TUESDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
SECOND APPEAL NO: 834 OF 2025

Between:

Pamidi Koteswara Rao, S/o Seshaiah, Aged 50 years, R/o D.No.3-72-2,
3RD lane, Pandirupuram Chilakaluripet town, Palanadu District.

Appellants/Appellant/Defendant

AND

Sanampudi Bhulakshmi, W/o Vasubabu, Aged 38 years, R/o 2-155,
Chimmiribanda Road, Dronadula village, Martur Mandal, Prakasam
District.

Respondent/Respondent/Plaintiff

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri. RAVI TEJA GUDE presented this Second Appeal under Section 100 CPC against the Judgment and decree passed in A.S.No.136 of 2022 dated 25.09.2025 on the file I Additional District Judge Prakasam District at Ongole, confirming the Judgement and Decree dated 21.11.2022 in O.S.No.9 of 2020 on the file Senior Civil Judge, Addanki, for the following grounds among other

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri RAVI TEJA GUDE Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.2, herein to show cause as to why this SECOND APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sanampudi Bhulakshmi, W/o Vasubabu, Aged 38 years, R/o 2-155,
Chimmiribanda Road, Dronadula village, Martur Mandal, Prakasam
District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or
through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition
and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this SA should not be
admitted within two (2) weeks, for which date the case stands posted for
hearing;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Order XLI, Rule 5, praying that in the
circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High
Court may be pleased to stay execution proceedings filed in EP.No.20 of 2023
on the file Hon'ble Principal Senior Civil Judge, Narasaraopet, during
pendency of second appeal

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the respondent.

**Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal
notice to the respondent as well as the learned counsel at Court below
through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of
service in the Registry.**

List the matter after two(2) weeks.

**SD/- K.SRINIVASA RAJU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. SANAMPUDI BHULAKSHMI, W/o Vasubabu, Aged 38 years, R/o 2-
155, Chimmiribanda Road, Dronadula village, Martur Mandal,

Prakasam District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)

2. One CC to SRI. RAVI TEJA GUDE Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

NV, J

DATED:09/12/2025

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO (2) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

SA.No.834 of 2025

